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This application hâs'been filed 

by P.J..Gervadis, seniot clerk, in the office 

of the Chief Personnel Officer, Southern 

Railway, Madras, on his being compulsorily 

retired fromservice, by an order dt.16.12.1985 

(Ex.P 6) 9  issued by the Addl.Chief Personnel 

Officer. His appeal, filed against that order 

to the Chief Peronnel Officer was also rejected 

- 
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after giving him a personal hearing. 

According to the applicant, he had 

a very goad record of service for more than 

29 years and had never been punished. He was 

issued the memorandum of charges on 23.7.1985 

underthe Railway Servants '(Discipline and 

Appeal)Rules, charging him with failure to 

maintain devotion to duty, violating the 

provisions of Rule 3(1)(ii) of the Railway 

Servants(Conduct)Rules. The allegatic.n on 

which the charge was based was that 54 letters 

which 	entrusted to him during the 

period from 23.3.1985 to 21.6.1985 for 

taking action. But no action was actually 

taken by him on any of the letters till 

- 	10.7.1985. After conducting an inquiry 

on 6.11.1985, in which the applicant parti-

cipated, the disciplinary authority imposed 

the penalty of compulsory retirement on him. 

His appeal as also subsequent revision 

petition1  to the Chief Personnel Df'ficer 

and the General Manager r,espectively had 

been rejected. In the present application 
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before this Tribunal, the applicant 

has prayed that the penalty order of 

the disciplinary authority and the 

o r d e 01. 7ei,1986 of the appellate 

authority and the order of the General 

Pianag.er, as the revision authority, be 

set aside and the respondents directed 

to' reinstate the applicant in service, with 

back wages. 

The learned counsel for t he 

applicant stated that the chargesheet 

itself was defective because; it was 

vague and did not contain specific 

details of the letters which were alleged 

tohave been pending withthe applicant. 

Besides, the: respondentshad not established 

the charge againstthe applicant, 

inquiry held on 6.11.1985, didnot conform 

to the prescribeddiscip.linary rules. There 

was denialo? principles of hatural justice 

• . during the inquiry because inspite of the 

applicant stating that. he had disposed of 

all the letters and that no letters were 

pending with hin 1 as earlier stated in a letter 
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sent by whim on 6.1.1.1985, no steps 

weretaken by the presenting officer 

to prove the charge :against him that 

all or some of t:he letters entrusted 

IUL 
to him, still remairundisposed. On 

the contrary, the inquiry officer. had 

asked the applicant to prove, that he 

had. disposed of all the papers entrusted 

to him. The ,appli.c.?nt  had -  already 

stated un This .letter on 6.1141985 and 

again reiterated it during the inquiry 

that he wasnot i,n a position to 

remember the, files and give the di-sposal 

of each of, the papers ent;rusted to him. 

Yet, a conclusion, had been reached by 

the inq,yiring authOrity that the charge 
- 

awd that the 
was provedL-  ' - k 	conclusion was not 

based oi. ev.dence which, was' let in during 

the inquiry. He also 'stated with reference 

to the. judgement of the Supreme Court in 

Associated Cements Co., —vs.— Their Workmen and an'i 

(1 963 (II)—LLJ-396) that care must be 
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taken to see that domestic enquiries 

do not become empty formalities. The 

Supreme Court had also held that in 

a domestic enquiry, the employer should 

take steps first to lead evidence against 

the workman charged andthat it is not 

fair that they should be at the very 

commencement of the inquiry,óios€lycrossexamjnod 

KxirEk*; even before any evidence 

is led against them. In the case of 

the applicant this. is what exactly has 

happened because the ihquiring authority 

had asked the applicant on 25.10.1985 

to attend the inquiry on 6.11.1985, with 

a statement in duplicate, showing the 

action taken on each letter, duly quoting 

the letter number and date, under which 

reply was sent. In case any of the letter, 

was still pending disposal, the reasons 

for same were also asked to be indicated 

against such items. Such a procedure of 

CX asking the applicant to comply withLcertain 

requirement was in violation of the 
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statutory rules for conducting the 

disciplinary proceedings. Further, 

by asking the applicant to come up 

with his defence before the charge 

is sought to be established in an 

inquiry, the right of the applicant 

to defend himself is violated. He 

accordingly prayed that the impugned 

orders be set aside and the respondents 

ordered to reinstate the applicant 

in service. 

The learned counsel S  for the 

• 	respondents 1  at the outsetbrought to 

our notice that the averment oft he 

• 	applicant that his service has been 

an unblemished one is far fuom truth 

in as much as the applicant had been 

charge sheeted on 14 occasions and had 

been imposed several penalties like, 

censure - 4 times, withholding of 

increments— 3 times, withholding of 

passes - 5 times, reduction of pay in 

the time scale - once. He then stated 
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that there was nothing vague in 

the chargeLbecause a list of 54 

letters received by him and which 

had not been disposed of by 10.7.1985 

had beenmnexed to the charge sheet. 

The applicant had not stated that he 

had not received the charge sheet with 

the enclosure stated therein. On the 

contrary, the learned counsel pointed 

out that in his reply dt.14.10.1985 

to the charge sheet he had admitted 

the charge •and had pleaded that the 

• 

	

	 reason for the omission in taking 

action on the letters entrusted to 

that 
him was not intentional andLit  was caused 

by his illness for which he had been 

taking medicines continuously for the 

last 15 years. When the applicant was 

asked to attend the inquiry on 6.11.1985, 

with the statement of disposals of the 

letters done by him, the applicant 

attended the inquiry on that • day and he 

4'1~ 
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had .subrnitted a letter on the same day 

in which he had claimed that all the 

letters had been disposed of and that no 

letter was still pending disposal with 

him. In the said letter he had also 

stated that unless the subject of each 

letter is mentioned separately, it will 

n'ot be possible for him to prepare the 

statement showing the action taken on each 

of the letters. During the inquiry, he 

was not able to indicate the manner in 

the 
which any ofL54 letters had been disposed 

of, even though as a dealing hand he ought 

to have known the files in which those 

.lettersWbuld have been taken up for disposal 

and that it was possible for him to getLthe 

files and advice disposal of the papers. The 

inquiry officer thereafter rendered a finding 

that the charge was proved because inspite of' 

the applicant's claim on 6.11.1986 that all 

letters having been disposed of, in a specific 

reply to the charge sheet the applicant had 
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admitted on 1410.1985 that there was 

Omission on his part to take action on 

the letters entrusted to him and that 

it was not intentional, but due to his 

ill—health. On actual verification also. 

• . 

	

	 it was noticed that there were some 

letters which had not been dispo sad of 

and certain other letters which tare not 

traceable at all. The disciplinary authority 

agreed with the findings of the inquiry 

officer and passed the order of penalty 

retiring the applicant compulsorily from 

service. 

The learned counsel( hao& further 

pointed out that in the appeal preferred 

by the applicant to the Chief Personnel 

officer, he had only urged - 	points like 

his having joined the section only two 

years earlier and that nobody in the 

section was willing to give him assistance 

or extend co—operation to him in discharging 

his duties. He had also pleaded that he was 

suffering from mental disorder and was taking 

N 
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highly intoxicating mediciies for that 

purpose for the previous 15 years. Yet 

put 
another pleaLforth by him in the appeal 

was that he had a large family to support. 

The learned.counselpointed out that there 

was no mention at all either about the 

inquiry being defective or about any 

wrong finding that letters which were 

actually disposed of had been taken as not 

having been disposed of. The revision 

petition also is more or less on the 

same lines. These were considered by 

the concerned authorities, with the 

appellate authority 9ivina chance 

to the applicant to make his submission 

orally before him. Thereafter, the appeal 

as also the revision petition were rejected. 

The learned counsel for the respondents 

concluded stating that the applicant had 

-t3. 

not made out aiipmr case,(and an prayed 

that the application be dismissed. 



The learhed counsel for t he 

rpondents also made available the 

departmental file for our perusal. 

It is seen that the applicant 

had sent a reply to the charge sheet 

on 14.10.1985 admitting the charge. 

Accordingly, there was no necessity even 

to have had an inquiry. Yet, the inquiring 

authority had evidently considered it 

necessary to ascertain as.to whether there 

was any extenuating circumstance in favour 

of the applicant, especially when health 

ground had been mentioned in the reply 

dt.14.10.1985 by the applicant. Accordingly 

he was asked to appear on 6.11.1985 fora 

preliminary inquiry with tatement of 

disposals.in respect of the letters entrtted 

to him, as per the chargesheet. 	The 

applicant appeared before the inquiring 

authority, but stated that he had actually 

disposed ofjthe letters entrusted to him. 

('\ 	 Trhe learned counsel for the applicant 
):._- Ck 	___ 

invited our attention to Associated Cements 
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Co. - Vs.— Their Workmen and another,, 

and stated that the employer should 

not take up the examination of the 

• charged official in the first instance 

in an inquiry, n this case the respondents 

did not bring 	witness to establish the 

charge framed against the applicant. The 

chrge had alrèády been admitted by the 
41f- 

/ 

applicant on 14.10.1985 and it was open 

so 
to the applicant if heLchose,to either fuel 

a written statement even later as to when 

disposals were made if they had actually 

been made or to intimate them orally during 

the inquiry. The applicant however did not 

avail of that opportunity, but merely stated 

that he had disposed of all the letters. 

Each domestic inquiry will have its own 

peculiarities and the facts and circumstances 

of each case have to be taken into consideration 

while adjudging whether there has been 

any denial of principles of natural justice. 
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In this case, certain letters were 

.entrusted to the applicant for disposal 

and at one stage, in reply to the 

chargesheet the applicant had admitted 

that those letters had. not been disposed. 

Later if he comes forward with a plea 

that all those letters had already been 

disposed of, it was open to him to state 

as to when those letters were disposed of 

and in what manner, because he was still 

working in the section and had compicte 

access to the files which were in his 

custody. As the applicant did not avail 

of the opportunity given, to him, the 

disciplinary authority had come to the 

conclusion that the charge against him 

• 	 . basis,c'f the 
was established on theapplicantis earlier 

admission on 14.10.1985. It was also noted. 

that on further checking, there were some 

letters which had equa indeed remained 

undisposed of. Accordingly, we feel that 

1 
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there has not been any denial of JO ON 

opportunity to the applicant to defend 

himself in the disciplinary,  poceedjngs 

initiated against him. The groundswhjc 

had been urged by him in his appeal as also 

in the revision petition relate only to 

his ill—health 4=6 his large family and 
) 

personal hardship by allowing the penalty 

to stand. These.were taken into consideration 

by the authorities 'concerned before rejecting 

the appeal as also the revision petition. 

As the conclusion reached by the inqujHg 

authority in the disciplinary proceedings 

is not based either on irrelevant considera-

tions or an the basis of'.caprice, whim or 

• arbitrariness, we hold that there is no 

ju8ti?ication for us to interfere with the 

impugned orders of the respondents. 

Accordingly, we dismiss the application. 

(CeVenkataraman) 	 (G.Sreedharan Nair) 
Administrative Member 	3udicjal Member 

19.8.1988 
Index 	/no 	 • 

nks :18, 8. 


